Des Moines Area Community College

Open SPACE @ DMACC
Student Handbooks

College Publications

1971

Student Handbook 1971-72
DMACC

Follow this and additional works at: http://openspace.dmacc.edu/handbooks
Recommended Citation
DMACC, "Student Handbook 1971-72" (1971). Student Handbooks. Book 12.
http://openspace.dmacc.edu/handbooks/12

This Book is brought to you for free and open access by the College Publications at Open SPACE @ DMACC. It has been accepted for inclusion in
Student Handbooks by an authorized administrator of Open SPACE @ DMACC. For more information, please contact rsfunke@dmacc.edu.

DffiACC
STUDENT
·HANDBOOK

Anken~ Compus

COLLEGE CALENDAR
1971 -1972
Fall Quarter
Sept. 7 - 8
Sept. 9
Sept.15
Sept. 22
Sept. 24
Sept. 29
Oct. 15
Nov. 2
Nov. 15
Nov. 16 - 17
Nov. 18
Nov. 19
Nov. 24
Nov. 29

Registration/Orientation - New Students
Fall Quarter Classes Begin
Last Day to Register or add c l Deadline - Application for Graduation-Fall Quarter
Last Day to Drop Classes without Record
Last Day for Incomplete grade make-up for Summer Quarter
Last Day for Tuition refund upon Withdrawal
Midterm
Last Day to Drop Classes without Grade PenaltY
Winter Quarter Registration
Returning Career Education Students
Winter Quarter Registration
Returning College Transfer Students
Last Day of Fall Quarter
Registration/Orientation - New Winter Quarter Students

Winter Quarter
Dec.
Dec. 7
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Jan.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Mar.
Mar.

14
17
21
21
4
21
22-23
24
25
I·2
2

Spring Quarter
Mar. 6
Mar. 10
Mar. 17
Mar. 23
Apr. 14
May 3
May 15
May 16 - 17
May 18
May 19
May 25
May 26
June3
June4

Winter Quarter Classes Begin
Last Day to Register or add c l Deadline - Application for Graduation-Winter Quarter
Last Day to Drop C l - without Record
Last Day for Incomplete Grade make-up from Fall Quarter
Last Day for Tuition Refund upon Withdrawal
Midterm
Last Day to Drop C l - without Grade Penalty
Spring Quarter Registration
Returning Career Education Students
Spring Quarter Registration
Returning College Transfer Students
Registration/Orientation - Naw Spring Quarter Students
Last Day of Winter Quarter
Spring Quarter Classes Begin
Last Day to Register or add c1.Deadllne-Appllcation for Graduation-Spring Quarter
Last Day to Drop Classes without Record
Last Day for Incomplete Grade meke-up from Winter Quarter
Midterm
Last Day to Drop Classes without Grade PenaltY
Summer Quarter Registration
Returning Career Education Students
Summer Quarter Registration
Returning College Transfer Students
Commencement
Last Day of Spring Quarter
Registration and Orientation
New Summer Quarter Students

CONTENTS

GENERAL INFORMATION

4

REGISTRATION AND RECORDS

6

STUDENT SERVICES

11

FACILITIES

16

STUDENT LIFE

17

STM F AND

STUDENT
PARKING

INSTRUCTIONAL
MEDIA

C ENTER

°"'

. 'N

~1

/

INOUS TRIAL
MANUfACTUAING

~

STAFF AND
'(,, ~
( ~
STUDENT

Ullll TY

FOOD
SERVICES

PARKING

O

SIAlf AJ O

0 ~~~~~=~
-

--

ST AFF

PARKING

ANKENY

CAMPUS

AREA COMMUNITY

CENTER

As a Student at Des Moines Area Community College, many services
are available to you to help you succeed in your chosen educational program
and to enrich your experiences as a college student. This Student Handbook
has been developed to help you become familiar with these services so that you
may utilize them as fully as you desire.

The Handbook also contains information concerning the basic policies,
procedures, and regulations of the College which will affect you as a student.
These policies have been developed through a continuing joint effort of students, faculty, and administration. We urge you to take time to become familiar with the Handbook now, and also to maintain it as a ready reference
when questions may arise.
In a few cases, the Handbook contains only general information, rather
than a complete statement of college policy. For example, a complete copy
of "Traffic and Parking Regulations" will be issued to you at the time you purchase a parking permit if you will be driving on the campus.
Similarly, you will want to check with your instructors for details concerning the college policy on class attendance.
Des Moines Area Community College offers you excellent facilities, a
well-qualified and dedicated staff, and a comprehensive program of counseling and other student services, all with the major objective of helping you
achieve your educational goal. The most important factor, however, still must
come from yourself. That is your own commitment to your goal, and your
willingness to work to achieve it.
We wish you every success in your experience as a student at D.M.A.C.C.
We're happy to have you with us.

Leonard Ben11tson
Assistant Superintendent of
Student Personnel Services

Dear Student:
Each new school year brings with it renewed energies and the freshness of a new
start. Welcome to those of you to whom this is a new beginning and a "glad to have
you back" to those who are returning.
The beginning of the fifth year finds the College still growing rapidly; large for
its few years, but still flexible enough to meet your needs. You will find a quali·
fied faculty, not only in the classrooms and labs, but equally qualified resource and
support personnel in student services, the library, learning center, student activities,
and in other related service areas of the College.
You are invited to seek the assistance of one of the counselors if you need help
in thinking through your career objective, or for assistance with other problems
that you encounter.
Those who preceded you have paved the way for you by high performance upon
leaving the institution. Those entering employment enjoy a secure future; those
seeking additional education are well received by four year colleges and universities .
We are justifiably proud of them all.
We of the staff and faculty look forward to a fruitful association with you during
your stay with us.
Sincerely,

()~
Paul Lowery
Superintendent

2

Dear Fellow Students:
As your Student Senate president, I welcome all of the new and returning
students to Des Moines Area Community College. We are happy to have you
and hope that your college experiences will be both enjoyable and profitable.

We urge you to become involved in activities on campus, and support your
school organizations.
One very important organization on campus is your Student Senate. It was
created in order to express the student's ideas and opinions to the faculty and
administration on issues necessary to the development and operation of the college.
Only as students become involved and offer their ideas and support will we
be in a position to influence institutional policy and procedures of operation
as they relate to student welfare.
Participate in Student Government and help our school continue to prosper.
I invite you to attend the bi-weekly meetings and encourage you to bring
college-related problems and ideas to our attention.
Student Body President

Martin Mease

3

GENERAL INFORMATION
THE COLLEGE
Des Moines Area Community College is a publicly supported two-year institution
serving the Des Moines metropolitan area and surrounding counties. The college
district (Merged Area XI) includes all or major portions of Audubon, Boone, Carroll,
Dallas, Guthrie, Jasper, Madison, Marion, Polk, Story, and Warren counties, and minor
parts of eleven adjacent counties. It encompasses 6,559.9 square miles, or approximately II par cent of the land area of the state. Approximately twenty percent of the
state's population resides within the district.
The college is a multi-campus institution with the central campus and administrative
offices located at Ankeny, Iowa, a branch campus at Boone, and attendance centers
within the cities of Des Moines and West Des Moines.
A nine member Board of Directors elected by the residents of the merged area governs
the college.

ACCREDITATION
Des Moines Area Community College was granted candidate for membership status
in April of 1971 from the North Central Association of Colleges and Secondary
Schools. This is the second step in a thre•step process to become a full member
of the North Central Association. When an institution is granted candidate status,
the Association recognizes the potential of the candidate institution to qualify for
full membership within a three-year period.
Membership denotes, to other educational institutions and the general public, recog·
nition of the quality of a school's program. North Central Association's objective
methods of institutional evaluation provide stimulation for educational advancement
of member schools.

WHERE TO GO
To change or drop a course:
To see about a loan or scholarship :
To find out about college activities:
To place an event on the College
Calendar:
To replace your I.D. card:
To have a poster approved for the
Student Lounge:
To find out how to join or organize
a club:
To see about a loan or a job:
To see about a lost or found article :
To use a telephone:
To audit a course :

Counselors' Office
Financial Aid
Student Affairs Office
Student Affairs Office
Registrar
Student Affairs Office
Student Affairs Office
Financial Aid & Placement Office
Student Affairs Office
Pay telephones are located in
the cafeteria, Building 2
Office of Admissions & Records
4

To find out about Adult Education
and Evening School:
To find catalogs of other colleges:
To ask about transferring to
another college:
To request a special test:
To pay a parking ticket :
To buy books, supplies, sweatshirts:
To find out about intramurals :
To find out about Veterans benefits:
To join the newspaper staff:
To find selective service information :
To see about off-campus housing :
To find vocational · technical
information:
To find academic matters information :
To make a contribution to DMACC:
To receive emergency First-Aid :
To get a transcript of application:
To correct an error on grade report:
Tutoring Assistance:
Commencement:
Probation :

Director of Adult Education
Counseling Center or Counselors' Office
Counselors' Office
Counselors' Office
Business Office
Bookstore
Student Affairs Office
Financial Aid & Registrar's Office
Publications Office & Student Affairs Office
Office of Admissions & Records
Housing Office
Director of Ca reer Education
Director of Arts & Sciences
Grants & Development Office
Call campus operator - "O"
Office of Admissions & Records
Office of Admissions & Records
Counselors' Office
Registrar's Office
Registrar's Office

TRANSFERRING TO OTHER INSTITUTIONS
Counselors and other members of the College staff will advise and assist any student
intending to transfer to a four-year college or university. Credits earned at Des Moines
Area Community College in the General Education Division, including the General
Education component of technical curricula leading to the Associate in Applied Science
Degree, may be transferred with full value to a senior college. However, because of
differences in institutional requirements for degrees, no assurance can be given that all
credits transferred will apply toward the degree the student seeks at the senior institu·
t ion. It is the responsibility of the student to work with his counselor and/or advisor
at Des Moines Area Community College, and with the senior institution to which he
wishes to transfer, to assure that the courses selected will be compatible with the degree
requirements of the senior institution.
Students transferring to a four-year institution are generally required to be in good
standing with the institution they are leaving, and to have maintained a grade point
average of at least 2.00 for all college work previously attempted.
Students intending to transfer to a four-year college or university should begin to make
plans as early as possible in their college programs, using the following guide :
I. Obtain a current catalog of the institution to which you
wish to transfer and study its entrance requirements and
suggested freshman and sophomore programs in the major
field in which you are interested.
2. Confer with a College counselor or faculty advisor about
fulfilling these requirements.
3. Confer, either by letter or by personal interview, with a
department representative at the senior institution for
further information about curriculum and transfer regu lations.
5

4. Check carefully a quarter or two before transfer to be
certain all requirements will be met and all regulations
observed to the satisfaction of the senior institution.

CAREER EXPLORATION CENTER (CEC)
The Career Exploration Center (CECI is an arm of the Student Personnel Service
that reaches out into the community in an attempt to assist people in choosing
an appropriate occupation.
An appropriate occupation will depend on the individual's needs. The CEC attempts
to let the student discover what his abilities, skills and needs are and to match this
with an occupation of his interest. This is done through "hands-on" exploration.
The students are given the opportunity to try out various work samples that are
representative of the kind of activities that take place on the actual job.
The Center also has available many standardized tests that will help pinpoint the
interest and abilities of the students. But for a good many people the Center serves,
a paper and pencil test by itself would be very inadequate and tend to reveal more of
person's inadequacy than aptitudes. This is another reason for evaluation through
the use of work samples.
Although the Center is funded to work primarily with the disadvantaged end handicapped, it is also serving students who are currently enrolled or wish to enroll at
DMACC.
Some students come to DMACC for further education but are unsure of which program they really want. Others attempt to enroll in a program in which the intake
testing shows they are not equipped to handle. These students may be referred to
the CEC for assistance in choosing the most appropriate educational program.
Students who are experiencing some difficulty in their educational program may use
the Center's services and perhaps choose a different occupational goal. Also, some
college transfer students may wish to explore and try to determine what they should
do upon completion of their two-year course work.
The Center has a staff of thirteen. They are: Supervisor, Psychologist, Counselor,
Secretary, Typist, Outreach Counselor and seven Evaluators.

REGISTRATION & RECORDS
REGISTRATION
Registration is conducted on a quarterly basis on dates set forth in the college
calendar. All required f - are due and payable in full during the scheduled registration periods. Timely purchase of books and supplies is the responsibility of
the student.
Students are expected to show evidence of fee payment in order to be admitted to
classes.

6

LATE REGISTRATION
The school calendar specifies the dates on which registration will take place for
each quarter. Students who register later than the designated dates will be
assessed a $5.00 late registration fee. New students may register through the
first week of the quarter. However, a late registration fee will be assessed if
registration is completed after the first class meeting.

DROPPING AND ADDING COURSES
Students who wish to change their schedules by, (I) dropping one course and
adding another course, or (21 adding a course to the schedule must do ~
within the first week of the quarter. "Drop/Add" forms may be obtained from
counselors or the Office of the Registrar.
A student may drop courses through the first two weeks of a quarter without
notation on his permanent record. From the beginning of the third week through
the eighth week of a quarter, a student may drop courses with a mark of "W"
(Withdrawn) entered on his permanent record. Withdrawal from courses beginning
with the eighth week of a quarter through the day immediately preceding the
scheduled final exam will be noted on the permanent record with a "WP" (Withdrew Passing) or ''WF" (Withdrew Failing) as designated by the Instructor at the
time of withdrawal. Students may not officially withdraw from a course on or
after the day of the Final Exam. A student who discontinues a class without
officially withdrawing will receive a grade of "F" for the course.

WITHDRAWAL POLICY
A student may withdraw from all courses through the first two weeks of the
quarter without notation on his permanent record. Should the student with·
draw from the college beginning with the eleventh day of a quarter through
the eighth week of a quarter, the Registrar will indicate on the permanent
record a ''W" for all courses for which the student had been registered at
the time of withdrawal. Withdrawal from college beginning with the ninth
week of a quarter through the day immediately preceding the scheduled final
exam will be noted on the permanent record with a ''WP" (Withdrew Passing)
or ''WF" (Withdrew Failing) as designated by the instructor at the time of
withdrawal. In all cases of withdrawal, except in situations involving physical
or circumstancial impossibility; a student must secure the "approval" of a
counselor, each instructor involved, and the department chairman. In cases of
tragedy (death, disability, etc.) the Office of the Registrar may initiate withdrawal
for the student retroactively when the situation becomes known.
Students failing to withdraw officially without good cause as outlined above
will receive an "F" (Failing mark) for all courses for the quarter. This "F"
grade will be computed in the grade point average and will remain part of
the student's academic record. Students who present evidence of "good
cause" for failure to comply with withdrawal policy, may appeal such action
through the Office of the Registrar. A faculty committee may be convened
to hear an appeal, and is empowered to convert "F" grades to "WF" or ''WP"
for courses in which the petition was filed.
The counseling staff is concerned with providing assistance to all students. Any
student experiencing difficulties, Which cause him to consider withdrawing from
the college, should discuss the problem with his instructors and a counselor at an
early date.
7

REFUND OF TUITION
Students withdrawing from enrollment in the Career Education or General Education Divisions before the and of a quarter will be eligible for refund of tuition
according to the following schedule :
TYPE OF WITHDRAWAL
During the first weak of the quarter
During the second weak of the quarter
During the third week of the quarter
No refund will be made attar the third weak

PERCENTAGE OF REFUND
75%
50%
25%

No refund will be made for dropping a single course with the exception of those
that are dropped during the tint weak of a quarter and for those courses which
the College cancels for lack of sufficient enrollment or tor other reasons.
The College maintains a policy in full conformity with the Veterans Administration
Regulations 14252 (c) (13) regarding refunding of tuition, fees, and other charges in
avant of withdrawal of a Veteran in training under Chapter 37, Title 38, United States
Coda.
Supply fees charged to Career Education students in programs where applicable, will
be refunded in the same percentage as the tuition refund.
Other fees charged to students are non-refundable with the exception of the graduation
fee and those fees appropriate to single courses cancelled by the College.
No refunds will be made for withdrawal from single counas after the close of the regis·
tration period.
Tuition for programs in the Continuing Education Division is not normally refundable
attar the class begins.

GRADING SYSTEM
The following grading scale and transcript designation is employed:
Superior
Above Average
c Average
Balow Average
D
Failing
F
WP - Withdraw Passing
WF- Withdrew Failing
A
B

P W ·
XX ·
NC ·
I AU ·

Passing
Drop or Withdrawn
Repeat of previous couna taken
No Credit
Incomplete
Audit, No Credit

INCOMPLETE AND FAILING MARK POLICIES
If a student does not complete soma portion of assigned couna work during the
regular quarter, a mark of Incomplete may be assigned. In such cases, the student
must than complete the couna work within a three-weak period following that
quarter. If there is an unusual emergency, such as serious injury or illness, an
extension of this three-weak period may be granted by the instructor and the
Registrar. Such permission must be obtained in writing on a form available
from the Registrar's office. Incomplete grades automatically become failures
unless the work is satisfactorily completed within the time period specified.

8

If a student fails a required course in the General Education Division, he must
repeat and pass that course in order to graduate. If an elective course is failed,
the student has the option of repeating the course or substituting another course
during a later quarter. When a passing grade is earned in a previously failed course,
the grade is recorded on the permanent record and included in computation of the
grade point average. The grade earned initially is marked on the permanent record
as having been superseded by a later grade. This privilege does not pertain to
courses failed while in attendance at other colleges and universities. The Des Moines
Area Community College cannot make changes in-the grades issued by other institutions.

FINAL EXAMINATIONS
All students must be present tor scheduled Final Examinations. In case of illness or
other emergency during Final Examination Week, a student may be excused and
have the exam re-scheduled by his instructor. In cases where illness or emergency
extends more than a few days, the procedure for incomplete work should be followed.

DEFICIENCY NOTICES
As soon as possible after midterm, students who are doing unsatisfactory work will
be notified of those deficiencies by the Registrar's office. Such notices will be

mailed to the student's home address. Upon receipt of such notica. the student
should contact all instructors involved, and arrange to see a Counselor if appropriate.

PROBATION
The following conditions will lead to a student being placed on academic probation:
GENERAL EDUCATION :
I. Failure to earn a grade point average of 1.50 in any quarter.
2. Failure to earn a cumulative grade point average of 1.60 at
the end of the freshman year.
3. Failure to earn a cumulative grade point average of 1.70 at
the end of the second quarter of the sophomore year.
CAREER EDUCATION:
1.

Failure to achieve passing grades In all required courses undertaken in the quarterly program of study.

Students who fail to meet these requirements may be advised to reduce their
academic load or otherwise adjust their program of study. Full-time Career
Education students who fail required courses must accomplish whatever is
necessary to remove the failing grade by midterm of the following quarter or
adjust their programs of study to permit repeating the course in a later quarter.

SUSPENSION
The following conditions may lead to a student being suspended for academic
reasons:

9

GENERAL EDUCATION:
I. Failure to earn a grade point average of 1.00 In any quarter.
2. Failure to earn a cumulative grade point average of 1.50 at
the end of the freshman year.
3. Failure to earn a cumulative grade point average of 1.60 at
the end of the second quarter of the sophomore year.
CAREER EDUCATION:
I. For full-time students, failure to earn passing grad• in at
least two thirds of the regular program of study in any
quarter.
2. For part-time students, failure to earn a grade point average
of 1.00 in any quarter.
Continued enrollment in either General Education or Career Education is determined
on the basis of evidence of success and progress in the curriculum . Suspension from
a General Education or Career Education curriculum does not mean the student cannot continue in the Collage.

CHANGE OF NAME OR ADDRESS
Each student is responsible to keep 1he school informed of any change of name or
address. Students should report immediately to the Office of the Registrar any
change that will assist the collage in keeping records accurate and current.

GRADUATION APPLICATION AND FEE
Each student in a Career Education or General Education curriculum who plans
to earn al'I Associate Degree or Diploma must file a Graduation Application with
the Office of the Registrar. The form should be submitted at the time the student
registers for classes for the quarter in which requirements for graduation will be
completed. However, applications will be accepted if filed in the Office of the
Registrar within one week of the beginning of the quarter. A student will be
considered a candidate for graduation only upon proper completion and filing of
the Graduation Application form.
While a student may complete requirements for graduation during any quarter,
commencement exercises will be held only at the end of spring and summer quar·
ters. Each student who enrolls as a candidate for either a degree or a diploma
in a General Education or Career Education curriculum is assessed a $10.00 graduation fee as a part of their first quarter registration costs. When the student
graduates, the fee will cover the cost which the college incurs in connection with
his graduation. Should he withdraw from collage before graduation, the fee will
be refunded if the student completes established withdrawal procedures. Students
completing course work in the fall or winter quarters are encouraged to participate
in the spring commencement exercises.

REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPTS
Transcripts of courses taken at Des Moines Area Community College are issued upon
written request by the student to the Office of the Registra;. Request forms for
this purpose are available in the Registrar's office. While a student is enrolled
in the college, transcripts will be supplied free of charge for the purposes of school.
job, and/or military placement to a maximum of six. A charge of $1.00 each will
be made for transcripts for purposes other than indicated above, and all transcripts
after graduation or withdrawal from collage, with the exception that the first tran·
script is provided free of charge.

10

REPEATING COURSES
Students may repeat any course for which they have been previously registered
and for which they have received a grade. The following procedures are implemented and notations made upon repeat registration:
I. Both grades are noted on the Permanent Record, and both grades
figured into the student's GPA.
2. For courses repeated in which a grade of "F" was first designated,
an "X" will be placed beside the "F" to indicate that grade has been
superceded by a later grade.
3. For courses repeated in which a passing grade of "D" or greater was
first designated, the credit from only one (I) of the courses may be
applied toward the Degree or· Diploma credit hour and course requirements.

STUDENT SERVICES
COUNSELING SERVICE
The DMACC philosophy is that every student has a purposeful role to fulfill in
our society and that the contribution of each cannot be overlooked. The counseling department is eager to work with students to help them develop to the
fullest their natural abilities.
Self-satisfaction in life is dependent on an individual's own image as he appears
to himself and those around him. Acceptable self-image as he appears to himself
and those around him. Acceptable self-image can only occur through the real
knowledge that one is making full use of his total faculties and is meking his
contribution to the betterment of a democratic society.
The college maintains a staff of professional counselors to assist students in
making these major decisions during their college stay.

REHABILITATION COUNSELING
The DMACC has made a joint agreement with the department of Public Instruction to use the services of a Rehabilitation Counselor. The Rehabilitation Counselor is located in the Counseling Center in Building 3. Students who, by reason
of physical or mental disabilities. meet the eligibility requirements for Rehabilitation Services may secure Financial Aid for the education.

STUDENT HOUSING
Des Moines Area Community College does not have on-campus housing facilities.
However, the College will assist any student in locating suitable off-campus housing.
Unmarried students under 21 years of age who are not commuting from home must
live in college-approved housing. Approved housing is available in private homes
and apartments in Des Moines, West Des Moines, and Ankeny. A list of approved
housing facilities is maintained in the Student Personnel Services office on the
Ankeny campus. A housing contract between the student and the property owner
is recommended to avoid any misunderstanding.
All students must notify the Registrar's office of any change of address.
Unmarried students under 21 must have the approval of the Housing Officer to
change their housing location .
II

FINANCIAL AID
The goal of the Des Moines Area Community College financial aid program is
to make it possible for all qualified students to complete an instructional program at the college , regardless of their economic circumstances.
Scholarships, grants, loans, work-study employment, and regular part-time employment may be available, either singly or in combination, to help a student
meet the financial obligations involved in obtaining an education.
It is expected that the student and his family will make a maximum effort to
provide for his educational expenses. Financial assistance from the college
should be used only to supplement the resources of the student and his family.
Eligibility for most types of financial aid is based primarily on need.

Aid awards are made for only one academic year. It is necessary to reapply each
year that a student wants to be considered for assistance.
Due to the increased requests for financial assistance, it is extremely important
to apply early for aid. If you are experiencing financial difficulties, please
contact the Office of Financial Aids and schedule a personal interview.
College scholarship services provide the need analysis, and forms are available in the Financial Aids office.

PROJECT C.H .E.S.S.
Project C.H.E.S.S. (Consortium of Higher Education for Special Services) is
a federally - funded program that has existed at DMACC since July, 1970. Its
main purpose is to provide special support services to disadvantaged and physically handicapped DMACC students. Types of services rendered by Project
C.H.E.S.S. include tutoring, reading and study skills, counseling, notetaking
and transcribing, and any aid to the physically handicapped student that encourages academic progress.
Some students may need tutorial service,but due to certain guideline9,may not
be directly eligible for C.H.E.S.S. services. Under the direction of the C.H.E.S.S.
counselor, other arrangements are made for these students.
Further information can be obtained by calling: Mrs. Equilla M. Johnson, Counselor, Project C.H.E.S.S..

GRADUATE PLACEMENT ASSISTANCE
The Placement Office, located in Room 401, provides job placement assistance
to enrolled students and graduates. Placement credentials, including resumes,
a college transcript, confidential instructor evaluations, employment and
character references are gathered and retained on a permanent basis to assist
the student to locate and secure employment commensurate with his proven
performance and potential . Many employers utllize the Placement Office facilities to locate future employees. Students are interviewed at the College or
are referred to the employer's piece of business.
Counseling appointments covering subjects such as career planning, applications,
and interviewing techniques, or your role and responsibilities as an employee.may
be individually arranged through the Placement Office. Alumni of the College,
as well as graduating students are encouraged to utilize these services.

PART -TIME EMPLOYMENT
Students either accepted or presently enrolled may seek part-time employment
openings through the Placement Office in Room 401 by filling out an application for part-time work . The application may be accompanied with an interview.
12

Students should weigh carefully the amount of time they can afford working in
part-time employment.as time must also be reserved for study, rest, and recreational activities.

VETERANS AFFAIRS
I

Students eligible for Veterans Benefits must file at registration time the CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY to be certified by the Registrar. FAILURE TO
COMPLETE ALL V/A FORMS WILL DELAY PAYMENTS . Monthly attendance report forms must be filled ·out and signed by veterans in Career Education
and be submitted to the Student Personnel Services Office for certification of
attendance. Th is process is repeated monthly until schooling ends. It often
takes as long as three montns from the time application is made until the first
check is received. Prompt attention to all V/A matters will basically insure
Veterans of regular payments.

IDENTIFICATION CARDS
Student identification cards are distributed by the Registrar's Office during
registration periods. 1.0. cards are required to check out library books and
to gain entrance to college student functions and events.

FOREIGN STUDENT AFFAIRS
Foreign students interested in seeking information on visas, passports, work
permits or other matters of concern may obtain assistance from the Foreign
Student Advisor in the Student Personnel Services Office.

STUDENT CONDUCT AND DISCIPLINE
Acceptance of admission to Des Moines Area Community College carries with
it obligations in regard to conduct both on and off campus. Students are expected to conduct themselves in such a manner as to be a credit both to
themselves and the college. They are responsible for the observance of both
the laws governing the community and the regulations established by the
college.
Any student, or group of students, who fails to observe either the general
standards of conduct as stated above.or any specific regulation adopted by
the college, or who acts in a manner not in the best interests of fellow
students or the college, shall be liable to disciplinary action.
Any student who has in his possession, or consumes or uses on school property, alcoholic beverages or drugs punishable by civil law .will be subject
to disciplinary action. This ruling applies to functions sponsored by the
college or any of its organizations on or off the campus. Any student with
a personal problem in this area may seek confidential help from the counseling staff.

FIRE DRILLS
All students should familarize themselves with the fire drill procedures plan
as posted in all buildings. If emergencies arise students are requested to
follow the prescribed exit plan. Bas;cally the plan requests all students and
staff to evacuate the building at the sound of the alarm and remain a safe
distance from the building until the alarm is resounded indicating approval
to return to the building.
13

ATTENDANCE IN CLASS
Regular class attendance and consistent study habits are essential to
success in college and are expected of all students at Des Moines Area
Community College.
It is well known that potential employers place considerable Importance
on a student's attendance record, since it indicates to them the individual's
probable later attendance on the job. Also, absences from class make it
extreme1y difficult, if not impossible, for a student to obtain maximum
benefit from his educational program.

STUDENT ACCIDENT INSURANCE
Accident insurance is made available to students at a very nominal cost.
Coverage may be limited basically to school hours or obtained on a full·
time basis. Students are strongly urged to obtain this protection unless
they have adequate protection through other insurance coverage.

SICKNESS OR ACCIDENT
In case of serious accident or illness the nearest Faculty Member or Staff
Member will take charge. If neither of the above is available, call the College
Operator by dialing "O" for assistance.

TELEPHONES
Public telephones are provided for your convenience in the West Des Moines
Center and in Building 2 and the cafeteria on the Ankeny Campus. Use of
official college phones should be for official college business with staff approval.

TELEPHONE CALLS
Students will be called to the telephone only on extreme emergencies. (Death,
illness, or accident) All other phone messages will be held and be posted for a
reasonable time outside the Student Affairs Office.

LOST AND FOUND
The Student Affairs Office, located in Building 3,sarves as the Lost and Found
Department. Students are urged to immediately turn in items found or report
lost articles.

14

SCHOOL CLOSINGS
It is the policy of the college to hold regular classes on all days scheduled on the
College Calendar. l.f an emergency develops necessitating school closlng, KRNT,
WHO, WOI, KSO, and KIOA will be asked to announce the closing. Every effort
will be made to have the announcements made the night before a school closing,
and the announcement will say. "There will be no classes held at DMAC~ but all
offices will be open,nr all offices will be closed."

BULLETIN BOARDS
All students are encouraged to consult official college bulletin boards daily for
special announcements, student government minutes, and other important
collage notices. Official college bulletin boards are located in each building and
posted as such. Information appearing on official college bulletin boards must
bear the initial of the director of student activities if not originating in an official
college office. All posted material may be left on the bulletin board for a period
of 10 days and must be dated. Persons posting material on bulletin boards are
responsible for its removal.

HOW TO LOCATE A CLASSROOM
Campus classrooms which are utilized for classes or group meetings are easily
located by using the map included in this Handbook. The first digit of three
(3) digit classroom numbers (or the first two digits of four (4) digit numbers)
denote the building in which the specific room is located. The last two (2)
digits denote the room number within the building. If a letter follows the
digits, t'1is implies a divided classroom where separate entrances are provided.
Directories are located inside the main entrance of each building to further
assist the student.

SAFE1Y
Students should exercise all safety precautions given by instructors regarding use
of equipment in the laboratories. Students are not to use any equipment in the
laboratories except under the supervision of an instructor.
Each student is asked to help maintain the school as a safe place to learn.by
notifying instructors of any dangerous condition that exists or an unsafe practice
being conducted. Safety glasses should be worn in all lab areas where the possibility of eye ·injury exists.

POSSESSION OF DANGEROUS WEAPONS
The possession or presence of dangerous weapons unlawful to possess in public
will not be permitted on college property .

SMOKING
Smoking is permitted in Student Centers and in other designated areas on the
campus. No smoking is permitted in classrooms or laboratories.

15

FACILITIES
FOOD SERVICE
Des Moines Area Community College provides a new cafeteria for students and
staff. The cafeteria will be operated by a full-time staff. Students in the Hotel
and Restaurant Management program and Commerical Cooking will also be involved in the Food Service operation as part of their laboratory clllSBI.
The serving hours for the cafeteria are:
7 :30 - 10:45 a.m ..
11 :00 - 1:30 p.m.
2:00 - 9 :30 p.m.

Coffee and Pastry
Full Service Luncheon
Beverages and Snacks

In addition to the cafeteria, there is a dining room available for table service.
This will be in operation most lunch hours and will be available for private luncheons and dinners.

LEARNING LAB
The College maintains a Learning Lab in the Media Center that extends the
comprehensive instructional services. Students interested in supplemental, remedial,'JI' enrichment studies are encouraged to make full use of this facility.
Students desiring the service of the Learning Lab may obtain the necessary forms
for admission from instructors or counselors, or apply directly to the Leaming
Lab.

COLLEGE BOOKSTORE
The College Bookstore is operated for student convenience and is located in
Building 1+25 ( Food Service Building) on the permanent campus. Students
are encouraged to purchase books and supplies from the campus bookstore.
Bookstore hours are posted in all student centers. The bookstore will also be
open during evening registration hours as posted.

PARKING
DMACC provides for both student and staff parking. Parking lots are posted as
to the type of parking provided. A vehicle registration program has been adopted ,
along with parking Rules and Regulations. to help provide vehicle security and
maximum parking. All students and staff should immediately acquire a copy
of parking Regulations so that full cooperation with campus security may be
maintained.

LOUNGE AND RECREATIONAL AREAS
Through the cooperation of Administration and Student Government Recreational Area, have been provided in the Food Service Building and Building 2.
Outside Recreational Areas are designated for both large and small group participation. Every one using any of these areas is encouraged to help keep the
area clean and properly maintained.

16

HOW TO FORM A CLUB
All prospective clubs and organizations must adhere to the following procedures:
I. Prwant in writing to the Student Senate and the Student Activities Office, a
request for a new organization signed by at least ten students. The request
must include a statement of purpose and the name of the faculty advisor.
2. If the request for an organization is approved by the Student Senate, a proba·
tionary period of fifteen school days wlll follow during which time the organization may operate as a probationary campus organization.
3. During the probationary period, the new organization and faculty advisor must
prepare a written constitution, which is signed by the Student Chairman of
the group and the faculty advisor, and present it to the Student Senate. Groups
affiliating nationally may not include items which are in conflict with the collage
policy. Whan the Student Senate grants approval the new organization attains
full status.
4. Upon achieving full status, the organization must hold an election of officers
within fourteen days and submit a list of the elected officers to the Student
Senate and the Student Personnel Services office within two days after the
election.
5. Any changes in officers, faculty advisor, statement of purpose, or constitution must be filed with the Student Senate and the Student Personnel Services
office at the beginning of each quarter.
6. The Student Senate shall review all active clubs periodically to determine if
the approved organizations are fulfilling their stated objectives.
7. Assistance in the formation of campus organizations will be given by the
Student Senate and the Student Personnel Services office.

SOCIAL PROGRAM
The social program is intended to provide a wide range of activities to encourage
extensive student participation. The Student Activities Committee develops an
annual calendar of social events. The specific events scheduled will vary according
to student interest. Major events will include a Freshman Mixer, Fall All-Collage
Dance, Christmas Ball, Miss DMACC contest and Valentine Dance, and an end of the
year dance. In addition, each club or organization has special events throughout the
school year. School sponsored social programs are financed by monies received from
the Student Activity Fund and must be approved by the Student Affairs Committee.
Students are generally admitted free to all school activities by presenting their I. D.
card. Additional school activities will be published in the school newspaper and
posted on official collage bulletin boards.

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS
NEWSPAPER - A school newspaper is published by students interested in journalism
· under the sponsorship of a faculty advisor. The school paper expresses student opinion
and reports collage events, the school calendar, and other information of interest to
collage students. The publication is distributed free to all students.
18

ANNUAL · Of equal importance is the Tradewinds , the College Annual. The
yearbook traces activities through the school year anti provides a record for
reminiscing in years to come.

INTRAMURALS
Although facilities are limited.the activities Committee strives to find facilities
to operate an Intramural Program in softball, basketball, volleyball, and golf.
Students interested in any of the above programs should contact the &'tudent
Activities Committee to help organize the sport of the season.

SCHOOL COLORS
The Student Body of the Ankeny Campus has selected
official School Colors.

Blue and White as the

SCHEDULING MEETINGS
Organized students' groups or groups of students interested in forming an organization may obtain the use of college facilities by contacting the Director of Student
Affairs office, who will assist them in securing the needed space.

AUDIT ( TO ATTEND CLASS WITHOUT CREDIT)
A student who wishes to audit a class may register for the course during registration
or change from credit to audit during the first forty (40) days of each quarter. The
cost of auditing a course is $9.00.

19

GLOSSARY
ASSOCIATE DEGREE · A two year degree offered by colleges through the country.
AUDIT - To attend a class without credit;
CAREER PROGRAM · One or two year programs leading directly to employment.
Students completing one-year programs receive certificates of completion and students
completing two-year programs receive the Associate of Arts.
COURSE SECTION · A group of students meeting to study a particular course at
a definite time. Sections are identified in the class schedule by specific section numbers
and times. Some courses in the class schedule will have many sections.
COUNSELOR - Member of the Office of Student Personnel Services prepared to help
students with personal problems, vocational choices and academic plans.
COURSE - A particular portion of a subject selected for study. A course id identified by a course number.
COURSE DESCRIPTION - Statements identifying the countent of a course. Course
descriptions are found in the college catalog and in a printed booklet entitled Course
Descriptions. This publication is available upon request in the Student Affairs Offices.
CURRICULUM · A group of courses planned to lead to some specific competence in
a field of study and to a certificate or associate degree.
DEGREES = A title conferred by a college or university upon completion of a particular program of academic work. Some typical college degrees are the Associate of
Arts (A.AJ , the Bachelor of Science (B.S.I, the Master of Arts (M.A.) , the Doctor of
Philosophy (Ph. D.), and the Doctor of Education (Ed.D.).
ELECTIVE - A non-designated course with in a curriculum. An elective permits a
student to select a course of his choice within his program rather than taking a specifically designated course.
GRADE POINT AVERAGE - A numerical average which indicates how well a stu·
dent has done in his college work. At Des Moines Area Community College this is
based on a scale ranging from 2.0 (Cl to 4.0 (A).
MAJOR · The subject matter field of study which a student selects to emphasize.
MINOR · The subject matter field of study which a student selects to emphasize.
REGISTRATION · The process of selecting courses, completing college forms, and
paying fees all of which should be completed prior to the beginning of classes each term.
SEMESTER HOURS - Colleges on the semester system grant credits in terms of semes·
ter hours. A semester hour is worth 1.5 quarter hour. Quarter hours can be converted
to semester hours by multiplying the number of quarter hours by two-thirds.
TRANSFER - The conveyance of a student's credits from one college to another.
TRANSCRIPT · The official college record of a student's academic standing. It
usually includes biographical data, test scores, and college grades.
20

INDEX
A
Accreditation .......................... 4
Attendance ............................. 14
Audit ..................................... 19
B

Bookstore ..•........................... 16
Bulletin Boards ..................... 15
Bus Service ........... ....... ......... 17

c
Career Exploration Center .... 6
Change of Name or Address ... 10
Counseling Service ......... ....... I I
D
Deficiency Notices ................ 9
Dropping & Adding Courses .. 7
F

Final Examinations ....... ........ 9
Financial Aid ......................... 12
Fire Drills .............................. 13
Food Service .................... ..... 16
Foreign Student Affairs .... .... 13
G

Grading System .................... 8
Graduate Placement &
Assistance .............. ........... 12
Graudation Application &
Fee .......•..•..•••..................• IO

H

How to Form a Club ............ 18
How to Locate a Classroom .. 15

Identification Cards .............. 13
Incomplete & Failing Mark
Policies ................... ......... 8
lntramurals ........................... 19

p
Parking .................................. .16
Part·time Employment .......... 12
Possession of Dangerous
Weapons ............................ 15
Probation ................ .............. 9
Project C.H.E.S.S .................. 12
R

Refund of Tuition ................. 8
Registration .. ... . ..... ............ .... 6
Rehabilitation Counseling ...... 1 I
Repeating Courses .................. 11
Request for Transcripts .......... 10

s
Safety ................................... 15
Scheduling Meetings ............. 19
School Closings ...... ............ .. 15
School Colors ....................... 19
Sickness or Accident ....... ...... 14
Smoking ................................ 15
Social Program ....................... 18
Student Accident Insurance ... 14
Student Clubs & Organizations .17
Student Conduct &Discipline .. 13
Student Housing ............. ....... .1 I
Student Participation in
Institutional Governance .... 17
Student Publications ........ ..... 18
Student Senate ...................... 17
Suspension .... ................. ..... .. 9
T
Telephones ........................... 14
Telephone Calls ................... . 14
Transferring to other
Institutions ....................... 5

v
Veteran's Affairs .... .. ............ 13

w
L

Late R119istration ..................
Learning Lab .... ............ ........
Lost & Found ............... .... ....
Lounge & Recreational Areas.

7
16
14
16

Where to Go ......................... 4
Withdrawal Policy ............•... 7

NOTES

COLLEGE CALENDAR (CONTINUED)
Summer Quarter
June 19
June 23
June 30
July 10
July 26
Aug.14
Aug. 21
Aug. 22 • 23
Aug. 24
Aug. 25
Aug.31
Sept. I

Summer Quarter Classes Begin
Last Day for Incomplete Grade Make-up -Spring Quarter
Last Day to Register or add classes
Deadline-Application for Graduation-Summer Quarter
Last Day to Drop Classas without Record
Last Day for Tuition Refund upon Withdrawal
Midterm
Last Day to Drop Classes without Grade Penalty
Fall Quarter Registration
Returning Career Education Students
Fall Quarter Registration
Returning College Transfer Students
Commencement
Last Day of Summer Quarter

ANTICIPATED STUDENT ACTIVITIES
Sept. 8
Sept.14
Sept.15
Oct. 5
Oct. 20
Nov. 2
Nov. 17
Dec. 7
Dec. 15
Dec. 19
Jan. 4
Jan. 19
Feb.
Feb. 12
Feb. 16
Mar. 7
Mar. 15
Mar. 21
Apr. 4
Apr. 19
May 2
May 17
May 20

Movie
Freshman Dance
Movie
Movie
Movie
Movie
Movie
Movie
Movie
Christmas Dance
Movie
Movie
Movie
Miss DMACC Dance
Movie
Movie
Movie
All School Dance
Movie
Movie
Movie
Movie
Spring Breakout

